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[llinois Pollution Control Board < i %) ! i
James R. Thompson Center oM T
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 1 5"06’ AK'S | { 3
Chicago, Illinois 60601 ey k i

Re: 1llinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Howard G. Clifton, Trustee and Clifton Salvage
Inc.
IEPA File No. 144-12-AC; 0818035005—TJefferson County

Dear Mr. Thernault:

Enclosed for filing with the [llinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the mspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Used Tire Storage Exempt Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as [ receive the retum receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the I1linois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Assistant Counsel

Enciosures
Rockford & 4302 N Main St Rockfors, IL 61107 e {A15) 887-7760 es Plaines « 9511 W. Harrison St Des I‘I.';u‘v:«, IL 6001E s (147} 2944000
Elgire e 595 S, State, Elgin, IL 601213 & (8471 608-313) Peoria » 5415 N_ Uriversity 5L, Peoria, IL 61614 ¢ (3(39) 633-5¢
Sureau of Land — Peoria @ 7620 N University St Peona, [L 61614 # [309) £583-5462 Champaign = 2125 S Tirst S8, (‘hampmgn IL 61620 = {217)278:58
Collinsville 2 2009 Mall Sireet, Collingville, IL 62234 » [6115) 1465120 Marion = 2308 W, Main S, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 » (518) 993.7200

Primcd on Recyded Paper



RECEIVED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK'S OFFICE
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION JUN 22 2012

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) O
) G
Complainant, ) AC ’ -
) >
v. ) (IEPA No. 144-12-AC)
)
HOWARD G. CLIFTON, TRUSTEE and )
CLIFTON SALVAGE, INC. )
)
Respondents. )
NOTICE OF FILING
To:  Howard G. Clifton, Trustee Dennis L. Shafer, Registered Agent
P.O. Box 1731 Clifion Salvage, Inc.
Mt. Vemon, IL 62864 1908 Broadway

Mt. Vemon, II. 62864

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Contro] Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and USED TIRE STORAGE EXEMPT CHECKLIST.

espectfully submitted,

-

N )\@

Michelle M.
Assistant Counsel

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Olinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: June 20,2012

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 2 .
2012
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Ollution Control Boarg

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

AC r} '(’
v. (IEPA No. 144-12-AC)

HOWARD G. CLIFTCN, TRUSTEE and
CLIFTON SALVAGE, INC.

N e e e N e e Nt e e S e

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2010).

FACTS

1. That Howard G. Clifton, Trustee is the current owner and Clifton Salvage, Inc. is the
current operator (“Respondents”) of a facility located at 14079 E. Bakerville Road, Mt. Vernon,
Jefferson County, lllinois. The property is commonly known to the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency as Clifton Salvage, Inc.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an fllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0818035005.

3. That Respondents have owned/operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4, That on May 23, 2012, Phillip Fatka and Garrison Gross of the lllinois Environmental

Protection Agency’s (“lllinois EPA™) Marion Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A



copy of the inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made
a part hereof.

5. Thaton _ DR T BN , lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
7007 AFRO 00Ol T4 | 3os Howed SNiEw
MailNo. _ 7009 A%30 pevi T4 9 1299 - (Deanis Suebs)

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Phillip Fatka and Garrison Gross during the course
of the May 23, 2012 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency has determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act

(hereinafter, the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed water to accumulate in used or waste tires, a

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55()(1) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b){4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than Auqust 15, 2012, unless otherwise provided

by order of the lilinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2010), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those heanng costs shall be assessed

2



in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2010), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the lliinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Poltlution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shalt include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penaity specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lliinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and retumn the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that paymentis
received. The Office of the lllinois Attomey General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondents in Circuit Court to coliect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued,



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2010). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Centificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinocis Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution
Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

1
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i ‘ “ ll ~
— gé LA ’5"50/ Date: &/30/11
Z?m J. Ki%{ Interim Director

inois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Spnngfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM CLERK'S OFFICE
JUN 22 201

STATE OF | LLy
Pollution Con!rol%?)gsrd

AC l’)_ ,(_,o

(IEPA No. 144-12-AC)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

V.

HOWARD G. CLIFTON, TRUSTEE and
CLIFTON SALVAGE, INC.

M e N S e N e e e e N e

Respondents.
FACILITY: Clifton Salvage, Inc.
SITE CODE NO.; 0818035005
COUNTY: Jefferson

CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 23, 2012

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Piease enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN)if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Atin.: Fiscal Sewices, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) JUN
T
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) o E OF ILLING,

Ution Conr, "30«‘30

AFFIDAVIT k P ’('

I, Phillip Fatka, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the

Ilinots Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent bereto.

2. On May 23, 2012, between 10:40 a.m. and 11:30 a.m., Affiant conducted an inspection
of Clifton Salvage, Inc. in Jefferson County, Iilinois, known as Clifton Salvage, Inc. by the [linois
Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned site code number 0818035005 by the

Agency.

3. Affiant inspected said Clifton Salvage, Inc. site by an on-site inspection, which included
walking and photographing the site.

4, As a result of the material actions referred to in paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed

the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant’s
knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s observations and factual conclusions

with respect to said Clifton Salvage, Inc.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Subscribed and Swom to before

me this £ day of D&._u Dot

/7 Notary Prblic

—

SFFGIAL SEAT

GAIL STRICKLUIN
Notary Pubile, State of liinots
thy Comrigsion Expirag 0803-14
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GSEIVED

CLES}(‘S OFF?CE -
JUN 27 2p19
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) o 22012
) S8 Poliution OF ILLINOIg
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) Ontrol Bogpy
ammavr A CLY
I, Garrison Gross, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as follows:
1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.

2. On May 23, 2012, between 10:40 a.m. and 11:30 a.m., Affiant conducted an inspection
of Clifton Salvage, Inc. in Jefferson County, Illinois, known as Clifton Salvage, Inc. by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned site code number 0818035005 by the
Agency.

3. Affiant inspected said Clifton Salvage, Inc. site by an on-site inspection, which included
walking and photographing the site.

4. As a result of the material actions referred to in paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed
the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant’s
knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s observations and factual conclusions

with respect to said Clifton Salvage, Inc.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Subscribed and Sworn to before
me this 5%~ day Of%\,\i O (eh

%QJ %ﬁ\k KA

/ Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

GAIL STRI
Notary Publig, Stsct:eKolf- 'lmnoh
My Commission Expirag 08-03-14
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@ lllinois Environmental Protection A:pa 5%

Bureau of Land » 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. *» Box 19276 * Springfield « |linois ® 62794-9276

Used Tire Storage Exempt Checklist

Note: This chacklist is lo be used for retail sites that have 250 or less used tires oulside, or fewar than 1300 recyclable tires, 1300 tire carcassas and 1300

used tires stored dry.

County:
Facllity Name:

Facility Address:

Jefferson BOL ID# 0818035005 Region Region 7 - Marion

Clifton Salvage, Inc.

14079 East Bakerville Road

City: Mt. Vernon State: IL Zlp: 62864 Phone: 618-244-3945
Date: May 23, 2012 Start Time: 10:40 a.m. End Time: 11:30 a.m.
. Previous
Inspector(s). Garrison Gross Inspectlon Date: July 10, 2008
Weather: 75_°F clear sKies, light breeze No. of Photos Taken: 6
Interviewed: Howard G. Clifton No. of Samples Taken: none
Waste Tire
Hauler Used: T & R Recycling Complaint # N/A
Estimated Number of Tires at this Facllity: 180 Hauler Reg. No.; 1-8078

Responsible Party Information

4 N
Name: Clifton Salvage, Inc.
Address 1: 14079 East Bekerville Road
Address 2: P.O. Box 1731

\ City: Mt Vamon State: IL Zip Code: 62864 J

Add Another Address Delete Last Address




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

Page 2 of 4

Faiture or refusal to pay any fee imposed under the Act.

21(k) Note: Cite this violation if violation of 55.8(a)(i) or 55.9 is cited. [:l
55(a)(3) Except at a tire storage site that contains mora than 50 used lires, cause or allow the storage of used tires E
unless the tires are aitered, reprocessed, converted, coversd or otherwise prevented from accumulating water
55(b-1) No parson shall knowingly mix any used or waste tire, either wholg or cut, with municipal waste. EI
55(c) Failure to file the required nolification with the Agency by 1/1/1880 or within 30 days of commencemaent of D
storing used tires. (Nota: Do not mark if site atways maintains 50 or less used tires.).
55(s) Cause or allow the storage, disposal, treatment or processing of any used or waste tire in violation of any E
regulation or standard adopied by the Board.
55(h) Cause or allow the combustion of any used or wastg tire in an enclosed devise untess a permit has been D
issued by the Agency.
55.8(a) Any person selling tires at retail or offaring tires for retail sale in this state shatl:
1) collact from retail customers a fes of $2.00 (plus $.50) per tire sold to be paid to the IL Dept. of Revenue. |:|
) accept for recycling used tires from customers, at the point of transfer, in a quantity equal to the number of D
new tires purchased.
post in 3 conspicuous place 8 wntten notice at least 8.5 X 11 inches in size that includes the universal
(3) racycling symbol and the following statements: “DO NOT put used tires in the trash:” “"Recycled your tires.”; D
and “State law requires us to accept used tires for recycling. In exchange for new tires purchased.”.
55.8(0) A person who accepis used tires for recycling under 55.8(a) shail not allow the tires to accumulate for panods D
' of more than 90 days.
55.9 Reteiless shalt collect the fee from puschaser by adding the fee to the selling price of the tire. The fee D
’ imposed shall be stated as a distinct item separate and apari from the selling price.
55.10 Failure to fite a quarterdy ST-8 tax retum with the IL Dept. of Revenue. I:]
TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS
]
55(6) Arrange for the transportation of usad or waste tires away from the site of generation with a person known to D
openly dump such tires.
55(g) Engage In any operation as a used lire transporter except in compliance with Board regulations. D
No person shalt transport more than 20 used tirgs in a vehicle unless the following requirgments are met:
1) O the owner or operator has registered the vehicle with the Agency in accordance
with Subpart F, received approva! of such registration from the Agency. end such D
848.601(a) registration is current, valid and in effact
(2) D thg owner or operator displays a placard on the vehicle, issued by the Agency
foltowing registration, in accordance with the requirements of Subpart F.
No person shal! provids, dellver, or transport used tires to a tirg transporter for transport untess the
848.801(b) | transporter's vehicle displays a placard issued by the Agency under this Subpart identifying the transporter D

3$ a reqistared tire hauler.




848.606(a)

Upon approvai of a registration as a tire transparter, the owner or operator of any vehicle registered to
transport used tires shall place @ placard on opposite sides of the vehicles, which disptay(s) a numbaer
issued by the Agency following the words "Reglstered Tire Transporter: THE."

Pﬂge30f4

848.606(b)

Registered lire transporter numbers and letters shall be removable only by destruction. Directly adjacent to
the words and number, the vehicle owner and operatar shall display a seal fumished by the Agency, which
shalf designate the dafa on which the registration expires.

O

VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

l 55(k) [ No person shall:
Cause ¢r allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires. The prohibition set forth in this paragraph (1) of
(1) subsection (k) shall not apply to used or waste tires lacated at a residential household, as long as not more E
than 12 used or waste tires are located at the site.
{ (2) Fail to collect a fee required under Section 55.8 of this Titte. D ‘
(3) Fail to file a return required under Section 55.1D of this Title. D
Transport used or waste lires in violation of the registration and vehicle placarding requirements adopted by D
(4)
the Board.
THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS MAY BE CITED WHEN WASTES,
INCLUDING TIRES, HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY DISPOSED
9(a) Causae, threaten or allow air pollution in linois. [:]
9(c) Cause, or altow open buming. D
12(a) Cause, threatsn or allow water pollution in IMingis. O
12(d) Create a water pollution hazerd. ]
Cause or allow open dumping of:
21(3) Used Tires D
[] Other solid waste
21(d\(1 Na person shall conduct any weste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit
@) granted by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit. D
1(dN2 No person shalf conduct any waste-storage, waste-ireatment. or waste-disposal operation in violation of any
21(d)2) regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act. D
No person shail dispase, treat, store or abandon any waste, of transport any waste into this State for disposal,
21(e) treatment, storage or abandonmaent, except at a site or facility that meets the requirements of the Act and of D
rogulations ang standards thersunder.
21(p) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in any manner that resuits in any of the following:
(1) Litter
(2) Scavenging
3) Open Buming
(4) Depasition of Waste In Standing or Flowing Waters
(5) Proliferstions of Disease Veactors
(8) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site
(7) Depaosition of GCOD or CCOD
55(a) | No person shall: ‘

I

cause or allow the open dumping of any used or wasie tire.

o

cause or allow the open buming of any used or waste lire.

(8

Abandon, dump or dispose of any used or waste tire gn any private or public property, except in a sanitary
landfill approved by the Agency pursuant to regulations adopted by the Board.

Abandon, dump or dispose of any used or waste lire on any private or public property, except in & sanitary

848.202(0)(6) landfill approved by the Agency pursuant to regulations adopted by the Board.
Failure to submlt an application for a permit to develop and opgrate a landfil, unless the site is specifically
812.101(a) | exempted by Section 21(d) of the Act. The application must contain the informaticn required by this Subpad
and by Section 39(a) of the Act, except as otherwlse provided in Part 817.
815.201 Failure to file an initial facility report with the Agency to provide information concerning location and disposal

practices of the facility.

N T I I | | o | 0
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

, [[] PCBCASE NUMEER:
Apparent Violations of: - 1= ¢ 0017 COURT Order entered on: O

]

739.122(c)(1) Failure to properly label used oil container(s) X
739.124 —‘ Improper off-site shipmentiransportation of used oil D
Use lines below for additional violations
15(g)(1) Mercury Switch Removal Act; failure to remove mercury switches from end-of-life vehicles prior to delivery
8 1o crusher or Scrap procassor. @
1
15(g)(2) Mercury Switch Removal Act; failure to remove mercury switches from end-of-life vehicles. E

Add Another VlolatlorJ Delete Last Violation




State of Illinois
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Narrative Inspection Report

LPC #: 0818035005 - Jefferson County

Name: Clifton Salvage, Inc.

Date of Inspection: May 23, 2012

Inspector: Garrison Gross

Subject: Tire Storage & Mercury Switch Removal Inspection at Clifton Salvage, Inc.

General Remarks: A Used / Waste Tire Storage & Mercury Switch Removal Inspection was
conducted on Wednesday, May 23, 2012, at Clifton Salvage, Inc. The Inspection was conducted
by Garrison Gross and Phillip Fatka representing the Illinois EPA Bureau of Land. Becky Jayne
representing the Illinois EPA Pollution Prevention Program accompanied us dyring the
inspection. The site is located at 14079 East Bakerville Road, Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864. The
inspection was routine in nature. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were clear
skies, 75° F, with a light breeze. Surface conditions at the site were dry.

Inspection Findings: The inspection began at approximately 10:40 a.m. The inspectors entered
the site and met with Gene Clifton. We introduced ourselves and explained the reason for the
inspection. The facility buys wrecked vehicles and sells vehicle parts and tires. Mr. Clifton told
us that he crushed the majority of his vehicle inventory approximately 3 years ago. We inquired
about automotive fluids, batteries, mercury switches and used / waste tires. Mr. Clifton stated
that automotive fluids are drained when a vehicle enters the site. Essential parts are stripped
from the vehicle at that time. Mercury switches are not removed from the vehicles as required.
Used tires are sold at retail and are stored in school buses that have been converted to storage
trailers.

We conducted a walking inspection of the facility. Mr. Clifton accompanied us during the
inspection. We observed two school buses located east of the office. The buses are used to
store used / waste tires. Mr. Clifton told us that each bus contained approximately 50 used /
waste tires. More than 50 used / waste tires were being stored outside of the buses (photo 001).
The tires were overgrown in weeds and most of the tires had accumulated water. Mosquito
larvae were observed in some of the tires (photos 002 and 003). Approximately 30 used / waste
tires were observed west of the office and were being stored outside and some were overgrown
in vegetation (photos 004 and 005). Water had accumulated in some of the tires.

We observed the shop / dismantling area. A few waste batteries that were being stored inside the
shop. Mr. Clifton explained that waste automotive fluids are collected in S-gallon buckets as the
vehicles are drained of fluids. He showed us the where the waste fluids are transferred into 55-
gallon drums and mini-tote containers (photo 006). Mr. Clifton informed us that a recycler picks
up the used oil and antifreeze on a regular basis. None of the containers were labeled as
required.

We returned to the office. We inquired about waste tire disposal. Mr. Clifton explained that he
hadn’t sold any tires in a long time. Receipts back to February 2012 were located but none



0818035005 — Jefferson County
Clifton Salvage, Inc.
May 23, 2012

showed the sale of a used tire. Tommy Love of Tom’s Tire Service is the waste tire hauler for
the business. Mr. Clifton said it had been at least a year since any waste tires had been hauled
from the business. A closing conference was held and we informed Mr. Clifton that used / waste
tires should be stored inside or protected to prevent them from accumulating water and mosquito
larvae. We informed him that the facility should start removing mercury switches from vehicles
that are acquired and used / waste automotive fluid containers should be labeled. He was
informed that the facility would be receiving a letter in the near future. The inspection ended at
approximately 11:30 a.m.

Additional Remarks: Information obtained from the Jefferson County Supervisor of
Assessment's Office indicated that tax bills are mailed to Howard G. Clifton, Trustee, P.O. Box
1731, Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864. The site consists of approximately 100 acres and is referred to
as parcel 11-21-100-004. Information available from Illinois Secretary of State indicates that
Clifton Salvage, Inc. dissolved its corporation status on December 14, 2007. Clifton Salvage,
Inc. continues to report taxes to Illinois Department of Revenue. Howard G. Clifton is listed as
the president/secretary/treasurer.

Summary of Apparent Violations:

55(2)(3)
S55(e)
55¢k)(1)
739.122(c)(1)

15(g)(1) of the [Illinois] Mercury Switch Removal Act (415 ILCS 97/15(g)(1)
15(g)(2) of the [Illinois] Mercury Switch Removal Act (415 ILCS 97/15(g)(2)



State of Hllinois
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Inspection Site Sketch

Date: May 23, 2012

BOL ID #: 0818035005 — Jefferson County

Site Name: Clifton Salvage, Inc.

Inspector: Garrison Gross

Not Drawn to Scale: All Locations Are Approximate

Bakerville Road

School Bus

School Bus

Office
= (04
= (05

Shop

006

__________




Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

N
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File Names: 0818035005~05232012-(Exp. #].jpg
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LPC # 0818035005 — Jefferson County

Clifton Salvage, Inc.
FOS File

Date: 05/23/2012

Time: 10:45 a.m.
Direction: east

Photo by: Garrison Gross
Exposure #: 001
Comments: used / waste
tires stored outside; tires
off rim in vegetation

Date: 05/23/2012

Time: 10:46 a.m.
Direction: down

Photo by: Garrison Gross
Exposure #: 002
Comments: tires holding
water; mosquito larvae
present



@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0818035005 — Jefferson County

Bureau of Land Clifton Salvage, Inc.
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 05/23/2012
Time: 10:46 a.m.
Direction: down
Photo by: Garrison Gross
. v Exposure #: 003
= Lo Comments: tires holding
v . water; mosquito larvae
“ “ present
I
}
\ '
Date: 05/23/2012
Time: 10:52 a.m.
Direction: west
| Photo by: Garrison Gross
. Exposure #: 004
| Comments: used / waste
| tires stored outside; some
tires off rim
l
|
|
|
- - -

File Names: 0818035005~05232012-[Exp. #].jpg
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Bureau of Land Clifton Salvage, Inc.

@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0818035005 — Jefferson County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

| Date: 05/23/2012
: Time: 10:53 a.m.
i Direction: west
Photo by: Garrison Gross
o > . Exposure #: 005
» | Comments: used / waste
. ' - . | tires stored outside; some
v tires off rim

Time: 10:54 a.m.

, Direction: north

. o Photo by: Garrison Gross
Exposure #: 006
Comments: used / waste
automotive fluids; not

ﬁ | labeled

' *f.!'] Date: 05/23/2012
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SECRETARY OY STATE

CORPORAYVION FILI DETATL REPORT

Enlily Name CUIrTON SALVAGE | INC. Filo Number 52450271
Statlus DISSOLVED

Enity Type CORPORAYION Type of Corp DOMES UC BCA
Incorparation Dale G7:31/1581 State ILLINOIS
{Domestic)

Agent Naine DENNIS LEE SHAFER Agant Change Dale 02109:2007

Agent Streot Addroes

1903 BROADWAY

Presided Namo & Address

HOWARD GLNE CLIFTON
14271 E BAKERVILLE RIY kAT
VERNON 62884

Agent City tAY VERNON S¢cretary Name & Address  INVOLUNTARY
DISSOLUTION 12 14 D¢

Agem Zip cz664 Duration Dalo PERPETUAL

Aanunl Roporlt Filing (0000600 For Year 2007

Osle
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JEFPERSON COUNTY, IL m
CONNIE SIMRONS
JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK & m
C Dale 11/12/2000 Time 11:82:08
. N 200000483 Pagw 1 of 4
. EECORDING FEES: - 48.00

Date: f1/42/2007
RMSP Surcharge
$__ 12,22

DEED INTO TRUST

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That the Grantor, HOWARD GENE
CLIFTON, of the County of Jefferson and State of Iltinois, for and in consideration of
“Ten Dotlars, and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, Conveys and
Warrents unto HOWARD GENE CLIFTON, not personalty but as Trustee under the
provisions of a trust agreement dated the  10ch__ day of November , 2009, known
as the Fourth Amendment to and Complete Restatement of Howard Gene Clifton
Revocable Trust Agreement, the following described real estate in the County of
Jefferson and State of [llinots, to-wit:

W% NEY NW¥i: NW% NWZ: SEVi NWY%; S'%4 SWY% NWY,
all in Section 21, T3S, R3E of the 3™ P.M. Jefferson County,
itnois. )

The above-described property is not homestead property of
the Grantor and as such, has never been resided in by Grantor

together with his spouse.

Exempt pursuant to Section 31-45(e) of the
Real Estate Transfer Tax Law which is
35 ILCS 200/31-45(e).

1/10/09 _2afull ey

Date Buyer,(Seller or Representative

This conveyance is subject to all casements, mineral
conveyances and reservations of recard.



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with the appurtenances upon the
trusts and for the uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth.

Full power and authocity is hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage,
protect and subdivide said premises or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, sireets,
highways or alleys and io vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said
property as often a3 desired, to contract to scli, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any
terms, to convey cither with or without consideration, to convey said premises or any part
thereof 10 & successor or SUtcessors in Lrust and to grant t0 such SUCCESSOT OF SUCCESSOrT in
trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said tcustee, to donate, to
dedicate, to mortgage, piedge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof, to
lease said property, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by
leases 1o comenence in praesenti or futuro, and upon any ters and for any period or
periods of titne, not exceeding in the case af any single demise the term of 198 years, and
to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to
amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times
hereafler, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease end options to renew
{eases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract
respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or fature rentals, to partition or to
exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, 1o grant
casements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in
or about or casement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with
said property and every part thereof in alt other ways and for such other considerations as
it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar
to or different from the ways above specified, at any time ar times hereafier.

In no case shall any party dealing with said trustee in relation to said premises, or
to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased
or mortgaged by said trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money,
rent, or money borrowed or rdvanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms
of this trust have been camplied with, or be obliged 1o inquire into the necessity or
expediency of any act of said trustee, or be obtiged or privileged to inquire into any of the
terms of sald trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, tease or other
instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive
evidence in favor of every person relying upon ot claiming under any such conveyance,
lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by
this Indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and cffect, (b) that such
conveyance or other instrument was execuled in accordance with the trusts, conditions
and limitations contained in this Indenture and in said trust agreement or in some
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amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that said trustee
was duly authorized and empowered 1o execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed,
lease, mortgage or other instrument and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor of
successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been propery
appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties
and obligntions of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and of al} persons cleiming
under thern or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails and procecds arising from
the sate or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be
personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or
equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an terest in the earmnings, avails
and procecds thereof as aforesaid.

And the said grantor hereby expressly waives and releases any and all right or
benefit under and by virtue of any and all statutes of the State of [llinois, praviding for the
exemption of homesteads from sale cn execution or otherwise.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor aforesaid has hereunto set his hand and seal this
10eh  dayof November . 2009.

HOWARD GENE CLI

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF IEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
do hereby certify that HOWARD GENE CLIFTON, personalty known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appcared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, seated and delivered the said
instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,



GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 10th dgy of November 2009

N% Public

" AR aa

) g ~ s S
My Commission Expires: § OFFICIAL SEAL
y P ANTTA JURKOWSKI '
NOTARY AUBLIC - STATE OF LLNOE
MY COMMSRI0N EXPEES 10251 1

Tax Statement Should Be Matled To:
Mr. Howard Gene Clifton

P.O. Box 1731
Mt. Vemon, [L 62864

Prepared by:

Mark J. Ballard, 108 S. 9th St, P. O, Drawer C, Mt. Vernon, IL
62864, Telephone: (618) 242-3310 °

TITLE NOT EXAMINED BY THIS .PREPAR.ER.
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S;L“}EE oF ILLINOIS
[ hereby certify that I did on the 20th day of June 2012, send by Certified MaJl Retum%&ﬁﬁo&rd

PROOF OF SERVICE

Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true
and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and USED TIRE STORAGE EXEMPT CHECKLIST

To:  Howard G. Clifton, Trustee Dennis L. Shafer, Registered Agent
P.O. Box 1731 Clifton Salvage, Inc.
Mt. Vemnon, IL 62864 1908 Broadway

Mt. Vermon, IL 62864
and the original and nine (9) true and cormrect copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To: John Themault, Clerk
[llinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601 MM

1chelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



